 April 28, 2006
Martin Kreft
General Manager
Cedar Bay Generating Company, L.P.
9640 Eastport Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32226
Re:
PROPOSED Title V Permit No.: 0310337-010-AV


Cedar Bay Generating Plant
Dear Mr. Kreft:

One copy of the “PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION” for the Cedar Bay Generating Plant located at 9640 Eastport Road, Jacksonville, Duval County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT permit has become a PROPOSED permit.  


An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The document may be reviewed by entering the seven-digit facility ID at the following web site address: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/airpermit/AirSearch.asp

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED permit will become a FINAL permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED permit, the FINAL permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.


If you should have any questions, please contact Michael P. Halpin, P.E. at  850/488-1344.


Sincerely,


Trina Vielhauer

Chief


Bureau of Air Regulation

TV/JFK/mph
Jeff Walker, Cedar Bay

Ken Kosky, P.E., Golder Associates

Hamilton Oven, P.E., PPSO  

Richard Robinson, P.E., City of Jacksonville EQD

Chris Kirts, DEP-NED

Dot Mathias, Northside Civic Association

USEPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION


PROPOSED Permit No.: 0310337-010-AV

Page 1 of 1
I.  Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” to Cedar Bay Generating Company, L.P. for the Cedar Bay Generating Plant located at 9640 Eastport Road, Jacksonville, Duval County was clerked on October 25, 2005.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was published in the Florida Times Union on November 10, 2005.  The DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the Northeast District Office in Jacksonville.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was received on November 15, 2005.
II.  Public Comment(s).

No comments were received from the public during the 30 (thirty) day public comment period, although a delay occurred due to a filing for Administrative Hearing which was later withdrawn.  The City of Jacksonville had the following comments:

1. EQD assumes that the per boiler emission limitations in condition A.5. are not changing.  If this is the case then shouldn't the proposed Sulfuric Acid Mist limit in condition A.66. be limited to 6.0 TPY (tons per year)?

RESPONSE: The PSD threshold for SAM is 7 TPY and the historical SAM emissions are 0.5 TPY.  Therefore, the 7.4 TPY emission limit listed in then draft permit properly avoids a PSD review. 

2. The table at the top of page 6 of the Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination indicates that the SO2, 2003-2004 average is1972.51 TPY plus the maximum allowable non-PSD emission increase of 39.9 TPY which should equal 2012.41 TPY instead of 2112.41 TPY.  If this is correct then the proposed SO2 limit in condition A.66. should be 2012.41 TPY.

RESPONSE: The Department agrees. 

3. The emission limitation table in proposed condition A.66. does not have a PM limit but has a PM10 limit.  Is a PM limit not required because the facility's PM emissions are all PM10?

RESPONSE: FDEP presumes that utilizing PM10 and the PSD threshold of 15 TPY is adequately restrictive given that the PSD threshold for PM is 25 TPY.

4. Should condition A.65. (PSD avoidance emission limitations for petcoke co-firing) be removed from the permits since this condition has now been superseded by condition A.66.?  If not, how does Cedar Bay demonstrate that the co-firing of petcoke, TDF and coal has not resulted in a significant net emissions increase?

RESPONSE:  Both limits apply, and since there are likely going to be overlapping years, the most restrictive limit prevails.

III.  Conclusion.
The above changes are made to the DRAFT Title V Permit and the permitting authority hereby issues the PROPOSED Permit No. 0310337-010-AV.

